

No. 13-7451

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

JOHN L. YATES,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit**

**REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER**

DONNA LEE ELM  
*Federal Defender*

JOHN L. BADALAMENTI\*  
ROSEMARY CAKMIS  
ADEEL M. BASHIR  
*Office of the  
Federal Defender  
400 N. Tampa Street  
Suite 2700  
Tampa, FL 33602  
John\_Badalamenti@fd.org  
(813) 228-2715*

*Counsel for Petitioner*

September 18, 2014

\*Counsel of Record

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
ARGUMENT .....	1
The Ordinary Or Natural Meaning Of “Tangible Object,” In The Context Of 18 U.S.C. § 1519, Is A Thing Used To Preserve Information, Such As A Computer, Server, Or Similar Storage Device.....	1
A. The ordinary or natural meaning of “tangible object” necessarily depends on its context. ....	3
B. In the specific context of its surrounding terms, “tangible object” means a thing used to preserve information, like a computer, server, or similar storage device. ....	5
1. <i>The government’s reliance on         discovery provisions is misplaced.</i> .....	11
2. <i>The Model Penal Code and the         Brown Commission Report are         inapposite</i> .....	12
3. <i>Section 1512(b) and Section 1519         target different conduct.</i> .....	13

**TABLE OF CONTENTS –*continued*–**

	<b>Page</b>
C. The broader statutory context in which “tangible object” is placed confirms the phrase’s meaning as a thing used to preserve information, akin to a computer, server, or similar storage device.....	14
D. The legislative history comports with Mr. Yates’s contextual reading of “tangible object” as meaning a thing used to preserve information, akin to a computer, server, or similar storage device.....	19
E. Additional rules of statutory construction support Mr. Yates’s contextual reading of “tangible object” as a thing used to preserve information, akin to a computer, server, or similar storage device.....	24
CONCLUSION .....	26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Bailey v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 137 (1995) .....	7
<i>Caraco Pharmaceutical Labs, Ltd.</i> <i>v. Nordisk A/S</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1670 (2012) .....	4
<i>Christopher v. Smithkline Beecham Corp.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2156 (2012) .....	10
<i>Deal v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 129 (1993) .....	3
<i>Federal Aviation Administration v. Cooper</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1441 (2012) .....	4
<i>Freeman v. Quicken Loans, Inc.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2034 (2012) .....	6
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 133 (2010) .....	12-13
<i>Lawson v. FRM LLC</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1158 (2014) .....	15
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004) .....	4
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997) .....	6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES –continued–**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983) .....	9
<i>United States v. Arthur Andersen LLP</i> , No. 02-121, 2002 WL 32153945 (S.D. Tex. Mar. 14, 2002) .....	20
<i>Wachovia Bank v. Schmidt</i> , 546 U.S. 303 (2006) .....	11
<b>Statutes</b>	
15 U.S.C. § 78jj .....	9-10
18 U.S.C. § 152.....	9-10
18 U.S.C. § 1501 <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 1505.....	8
18 U.S.C. § 1512.....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 1519.....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 1520.....	15-16
18 U.S.C. § 1712.....	9
18 U.S.C. § 2232.....	18-19
29 U.S.C. § 439.....	9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES –*continued*–**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
49 U.S.C. § 522.....	9
49 U.S.C. § 11903.....	9
49 U.S.C. § 16102.....	9
49 U.S.C. § 21311.....	9
Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, 116 Stat. 745 (2002) .....	<i>passim</i>
<b>U.S. Sentencing Guidelines Manual</b>	
U.S. Sentencing Guidelines Manual § 2J1.2 (2003).....	10
<b>Miscellaneous</b>	
Model Penal Code § 241.7.....	12
<i>Final Report of the National Commission on Reform of Federal Criminal Laws</i> (1971) .....	12
S. Rep. No. 107-146 (2002) .....	21-24

**ARGUMENT****THE ORDINARY OR NATURAL MEANING OF “TANGIBLE OBJECT,” IN THE CONTEXT OF 18 U.S.C. § 1519, IS A THING USED TO PRESERVE INFORMATION, SUCH AS A COMPUTER, SERVER, OR SIMILAR STORAGE DEVICE.**
